STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

GORIA A CARRILLO

Charging Party, Case No. SA-CO 189-S

V. PERB Deci si on No. 1199-S

CALI FORNI A STATE EMPLOYEES May 14, 1997

ASSOCI ATI ON,

L I o

Respondent .

Appearance: Goria A Carrillo, on her own behal f.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Johnson and Dyer, Menbers.
DECI SI QN ' |

DYER, Menber: This cése cones befbre the Public Enployment
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal froma Board agent's disn ssa
(attached) of doria A Carrillo's (Carrillo) unfair practice
charge. As anended, Carrillo's charge alleges that the
California State Enpl oyees Association violated section 3519.5(a)
and (b) of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dills Act)! when it failed to

adequately represent Carrillo in appealing her automatic

The Dills Act is codified at Government Code section 3512
et seq. Dills Act section 3519.5 reads, in relevant part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
or gani zation to:

(a) Cause or attenpt to cause the state to
vi ol ate Section 3519.

(b) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.



resignation fromthe California Department of Transportation.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including Carrillo's original and amended unfair practice charge,
the warning and dismssal letters, and Carrillo's appeal. The
Board finds the warning and dism ssal letters to be free of
prejudicial error and adopts themas the decision of the Board
itself.?

ORDER

The unfair practice charge in Case No. SA-CO 189-S is hereby

DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chai rman Caffrey and Menber Johnson joined in this Decision.

°0n appeal, Carrillo contends that the Board agent erred in
citing cases interpreting the Educational Enploynent Rel ations
Act (EERA). It is well established, however, that the Board's
anal ysis of discrimnation and duty of fair representation
all egations is the sane under the Dills Act as it is under the
EERA. (See, e.g. California Union of Safety Enployees (John)
(1994) PERB Deci sion No. 1064-S at pp. 11-12; California State
Enpl oyees' Association (Lemmons and Lund) (1985) PERB Deci si on
No. 545-S at p. 2, warning letter.)
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B San Francisco Regional Office

177 Post Street, 9th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108-4737
(415) 439-6940

January 28, 1997
Qoria A Carrillo

Re: DI SM SSAL OF CHARGH REFUSAL TO | SSLE COVPLAI NT -
Qoria A Carrillov. California State Enpl oyees Associ ation
Unfair Practice Charge No. SO0 189-S

Dear Ms. Carrill o:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge alleges the
California State Enpl oyees Association (CSEA) violated its duty
of fair representation when it failed to adequately represent you
I n your enploynent with the State of California. This conduct is
al leged to viol ate Governnment Code section 3519.5(b) of the Ral ph
C DIls Act (DOIls Act or Act).

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated January 10, 1997,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prina facie
case. You were advised that, If there were any factua

| naccuraci es or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anmend the
charge. You were further advised that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prinma facie case or withdrew it prior to
January 17, 1997, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

On January 15, 1997, | returned your voi ce mail message _
requesting an additional unfair practice formand an extension of
tine to file your anmended charge. | granted your extension
noting the anended charge nust be filed by January 21, 1997. |
further explained the case law pertaining to the duty of fair
representation, quoting directly frompages 5 and 6 of ny January
10, 1997, letter. | also reexplained that CSEA did not owe you a
duty of fair representation with regard to noncontract ual

admni strative proceedings, in this case all proceedi ngs under
Gover nment Code section 19996.2 pertaining to your AWDL st at us.

| further inforned you that even if CSEA did owe you a duty of
fair representation, the facts as you stated themdi d not
denonstrate CSEA violated that duty. | noted that you nust
provide facts denonstrating CSEA acted arbitrarily,
discrimnatorily or in bad faith. You inforned ne you woul d
provide further facts in your anmended charge and that you woul d
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consult your attorney with regard to taking |legal action agai nst
PERB for di smssing your charge. . On January 21, 1997, | again
igg$nded the deadline to file an amended charge until January 24,

On January 24, 1997, you filed an anmended charge which restates
your original allegations and adds the followi ng.* The anended
charge begins with your assertion that gou were not AWOL when you
received Caltrans' letters on Cctober 18, 1995. You allege you
left messages for your supervi sor on nurrer ous occasi ons

t hroughout your illness, 1n conformance w th past practice. You
further note your supervisor did not respond to your nessages,

al though it seens he did not receive themuntil two weeks after
you began calling. The anmended charge al so states Cal trans
“treated you poorly starting in May of 1992, and forced you to
accept a nediocre position in May of 1995.

The anended charge further alleges that after receiving Caltrans
~letter dated Cctober 18, 1996, you requested your doctor, Dr.

Mel cher, respond to Caltrans' letter as your representative.

Al though no letter is included in the amended charge, you state
Dr. Melcher contacted Caltrans and inforned themyou woul d not be
able to work until md-Decenber. It is your opinion that Dr.

Mel cher's letter served to fulfill the requirenent of a witten
.appeal pursuant to CGovernnent Code section 19996.2.7 .

! Section 2 of the amended charge names both the enpl oyee
organi zation and your enpl oyer as Respondents in this case. The
anended charge further states you initially filed a charge
agai nst bot h CSEA and your qu!oyer, the California Departnent of
Transportation (Caltrans). ction 2 of your original charge
names only CSEA as the Respondent in this case. Moreover,
Section 2 notes the charge can only nane one (1) Respondent.
Thus, this charge deals only with your allegations agai nst CSEA
and will not be anended to include the Departnment of
Transportation. |If you intend to file against the State of
%alifornia, you nmust do so on a separate unfair practice charge

orm

2 819996.2 states in pertinent part:

Absence without |eave, whether voluntary or

I nvoluntary, for five consecutive days Is an
automatic resignation fromstate service as of
the | ast date on which the enpl oyee worked.

A pernmanent -or probationary enpl oyee may w thin
90 days of the effective date of such
separation, file awitten request with the
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Wth regard to CSEA's actions, you allege M. George did not
informyou a "Col eman" hearing was required before you returned
to work. You further assert that Ms. Seagraves inquired as to
your age when attenpting to resolve the matter with Caltrans.

You contend such an inquiry is age discrimnation. The amended

- charge also asserts you did not 1 nformCSEA that you did not want
to return to Caltrans, instead alleging you did not want to
return to your specific unit. The charge also states CSEA did
not tell you the "Col eman" hearing was to determne your fitness
to return to work. :

Your further allege CSEA took too nuch time in sending your
retirement application forns and that Ms. Seagraves "screamed" at
you over the tel ephone, stating Caltrans did not want you to
return the departnent. The charge al so contends that -in
attenpting to settle your problens with Caltrans, CSEA never
informed you that the settlenent agreenment they reached with
Caltrans was not a "draft". The agreement Ms. Seagraves _
presented included a provision requiring You to drop all clains
pendi ng against Caltrans in return for Caltrans renoval of your
AWOL status and conplete confidentiality in this matter. You -
refused to sign the settlenent agreenent based in part upon the
i nclusion of this provision, and returned the agreenent to Ms.
Seagr aves. Additionally, you assert CSEA failed to seek a wit
of mandate on your behalf, and that they coerced you into
agreeing not to return to Caltrans.

The anended charge al so asserts that | failed to informyou as to
the necessary elenents in a prima facie violation of the duty of
fair representation. You further allege that CSEA discrimnated

departnment for reinstatenment; provided, that
I f the appointing power has notified the

enpl oyee of his or her automatic resignation,
any request for reinstatenment nust be nade
inwiting and filed within 15 days of the
service of notice of separation. . . .

Rei nstatenent may be granted only if the

enpl oyee nmakes a satisfactory expl anati on

to the departnent as to the cause of his or
her absence and his or her failure to obtain
| eave thereof, and the departnent finds that
he or she is ready, able, andwlling to .
resume the discharge of the duties of his or
her position, or if not, that he or she has
obt ai ned the consent of his or her appointing
power to a | eave of absence to comrence upon
reinstatenent.



D smssal Letter
S 00 189-S
January 28, 1997
Page 4

agai nst you in the handling of this issue based on your age and
in retaliation for a prior conplaint you filed agai nst a CSEA
enpl oyee. The anended charge states that in Septenber, 1992, you
conpl ai ned about the negligent handling of a grievance by Karen
Cole, a CSEA representative. M. Cole apparently filed an unfair
practice charge on your behalf w thout your know edge or consent.
You conpl ai ned about this conduct to M. Qiilamno and Yol anda
Solari. You further allege that upon neeting Ms. Seagraves for
the first time she renmarked that she "knew' of you, citing the
numer ous probl ens you had within your unit. Additionally, you
state that in 1992, CSEA representative Sandy Davi dson told %ou
CSEA woul d not represent you unl ess you becane a nenber of the

or gani zati on. :

The anmended charge al so all eges that under Governnent Code
section 19996 you had a property interest in your position at
Caltrans, and were deni ed due process in not being able to seek
reinstatenment. You al so assert that di smssal under Governnent
Code section 19996 requires your renoval fromall state

enpl oynent |ists, making Ms. Seagraves contention that you coul d
be rehired by another State agency a lie. Your also cite Doyle
v. MIller (1953) 114 Cal.App.2d 347, for the contention that you
coul'd not be renoved fromyour position without cause, and an
opportunity for a full hearing. .

Final ly, you allege CSEA stalled in handling your problens with
Caltrans and caused you to be out of work. You contend CSEA
acted in bad faith and in a negligent manner with regard to your
problens with Caltrans, and as such violated the duty of fair
represent ati on.

Based on the above stated facts, and assumng your facts to be
true, the charge fails to state a prima facie violation of the
duty of fair representation, and therefore nust be di sm ssed.

As fully set forth in ny January 10, 1997, letter, and expl ai ned
during our tel ephone conversation on January 15, 1997, CSEA does
not owe you a duty of fair representation in noncontractual

adm ni strative proceedings. The duty of fair representation is
limted to contractual |y based renedi es under the union's
exclusive control. Thus, PERB w |l dismss charges based on

all eged union failures to pursue noncontractual admnistrative or

3 The anended charge al so requests an additional extension
of time so that you may fully investigate the case law cited in
ny January 10, 1997, letter and to provide nore infornmation. As
| have already granted you two extensions and have fully cited
the applicable case |law, your request for nore tine is denied.
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judicial relief. (California Union of Safety Engineers (John)
(1995) PERB Deci sion No. 1064-S (no duty of fair representation
obligation attached to disciplinary matter before SPB); San
Franci sco_( assroom Teachers Assocl ation (Chestangue) (1985) PERB
Deci sion No. 544 (association need not represent teacher in a
mental illness proceedi ng under the Educati on Code).)

To the extent that your charge alleges CSEA failed to fairly
represent you with regard to the "Col eman" hearing and the
subsequent settlenment attenpt, the charge fails to state a prina
facie case. Additionally, to the extent your'char?e al | eges CSEA
failed to fairly represent you wth regard to the-filing of a
wit of mandate, the charge is dism ssed.

The anmended charge cites Governnment Code section 19996 and
subsequent case [aw under that section, for the proposition that
you were deni ed due process in the loss of your job with
Caltrans. However, you were not "termnated' under Government
Code section 19996, but instead "autonmatical ly resigned" under
Gover nment Code section 19996.2. Wen the state exercises its
statutory authority under Governnment Code section 19996.2(a) to
treat an enpl oyee's unexcused absence fromstate enpl oyment for
five consecutive working days as an "automatic resignation", the
state nust give - notice to the enpl oyee of the facts supporting
the resignation and an opportunity to respond. (Col enan v.
Departnment of Personnel Adm nistration %1 91) 52 Cal.3d 1102,
1124-45.6 TT the enployee chalTenges the accuracy of the state's
factual basis, the state nust, as soon as practicable, give the
enpl oyee an opportunity to present his or her version of the
facts in front of a neutral fact finder. (ld.) Pursuant to
Government Code section 19996.2;, as quoted above, in order to
proceed to a "Col eman" hearing, the enployee nust file a tinely
formal appeal of the resignation with the Departnent of Personnel
Adm ni stration and be ready, willing and able to report to work.
In the instant case, a "Col eman" hearing was not held, as you
wer e not readg, willing and able to report to work and continue
your prior job duties. Al though you deny you were AWOL, stating
you tel ephoned your supervisor nunerous times, such a factua
assertion does not alter the provision, its requirenents, or
CSEA' s duty thereunder.

As stated above, PERB will dismss charges based on al | eged union
failures to pursue noncontractual admnistrative relief.
Additional ly, although CSEA chose to represent you prior to the
"Col eman" hearing, PERB s jurisdictionis limted to exam ning
CSEA' s role as an exclusive representative. Thus, PERB cannot
pass judgnment on CSEA' s duties which naK arise by virtue of its
fiduciary duty to its nenbers outside the excluslve :
representative setting. (California State Enpl oyees Associ ation
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(Parisi) (1989) PERB Decision No. 733-S.) For this reason, your

assertion that CSEA failed to fairly represent you with regard to

éhe beIgnan" hearing, the settlenent and the wit of nmandate are
I sm ssed. .

Assum ng, however, CSEA owed you a duty of fair representation
foll owi ng your automatic resignation, the charge fails to state a
prima facie violation.* Charging Party has alleged that the

excl usive representative denied Charging Party the right to fair
representation guaranteed by DlIls Act section 3519.5(b). The
duty of fair representation inposed on the exclusive
representative extends to grievance handling. (Frenont Teachers
- Association (King) (1980) PERB Decision No. 125; United Teachers
of Tos Angeles (Collins) (1982) PERB Decision No. 258.) In order
fo state a prinma facie violation of this section of EERA
Charging Party nust show that the Association's conduct was
arbrtrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith. In Uited Teachers of
~Los Angeles (Collins). the Public Enploynent Relations Board

Stat ed:

Absent bad faith, discrimnation, or
arbitrary conduct, nere negligence or poor
judgrnent in handling a grievance does not
constitute a breach of the union's duty.
[Gtations.] .

A uni on naﬁ exercise its discretion to
determne how far to pursue a grievance in
the enpl oyee's behalf as long as it does not
arbitrarily ignore a neritorious grievance or

* Page 8 of the amended charge alleges | failed to inform
you of the necessary elenents of a prinma facie violation of the
duty of fair representation. ~Such an allegation is untrue.

Pages 5, 6, and 7, of ny January 10, 1997, letter fully set forth
the el ements necessary for a prinma facie violation, stating in
part at page 5:

In order to state a prima facie violation of
this section of EERA, Charging Party nust
show that the Association's conduct was
arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith.

The letter goes on to explain the neaning of that standard,
citing nunerous PERB cases. Moreover, during our January 15,
1997, telephone conversation, | explained in detail the el enents
necessary to state a prima facie case and provided you with

rel evant case cites. '
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process a grievance in a perfunctory fashion.
Aunion is also not required to process an
enpl oyee's grievance if the chances for
success are m ni nal .

In order to state agorin_a facie case of arbitrary conduct
violating the duty of fair representation, a Charging Party:

. . . must at a mnimminclude an assertion
of sufficient facts fromwhich it becones
apparent how or in what manner the exclusive
representative's action or jnaction was
without a rational basis or devoid of honest
judgnent. (Enphasis added.)" [Reed D strict
Teachers Associ ation. CTA/ NEA (Reyes) (1983)
PERB Deciston No. 332, p. 9, citin cklin
Teachers Professional Association %I'—ﬁneroi
(1980) PERB Decrsion No. 124.]

The anended charge and the original charge contain a nunber of
factual inconsistencies, including your assertion in the anmended
charge that M. GCeorge never infornmed you a hearing was necessary
in order to return to work at Caltrans. |Indeed, Caltrans letter
~and your subsequent all egaﬂ ons denonstrate you were aware a
heari ng was necessary under Covernment Code section 19996. 2.
However, assum ng your facts as true, you further all ege CSEA
(1) failed to explain the Col eman hearing process; (2) informed
you that Caltrans did not want you back; (3) failed to informyou
the settlenment agreement was nonnegoti abl e; (4) coerced you into
seeking retirenment benefits; (?_ stalled in the handling of your
i ssues with Caltrans; and (62 I scrimnated agai nst you based on
your age and in retaliation for your conplaints against CSEA
representatives. Wth regard to allegations 1 through 6 above,
the charge fails to state a prinma faclie case.

The amended char ?e al l eges CSEA stalled in the handling of Kour
problens with Caltrans and failed to keep you apprised of the
status. However, the charge fails to denonstrate CSEA s handl i ng
of your problens was without a rational basis or devoid of honest
judgnent. Fromthe date you contacted CSEA in early Decenber
until the date CSEA presented you a settlenent agreenent, |ess
than three nonths el apsed. Thus, although CSEA did not work fast
enough for your satistaction, the charge does not denonstrate
CSEA's handling was devoid of honest judgnent. You further
aIIe?e CSEA failed to file a tinely appeal of your resignation
and tailed to informyou that the statute of lIimtations was not
tolled during the negotiation process. As stated in ny January
10, 1997, letter, CSEA did not appeal the automatic resignation
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as you did not wish to return to your unit. Moreover, even if
CSEA s conduct was negligent, such a finding does not result in a
violation of the duty of fair representation. A breach of the
dutr_of fair representation is not stated nmerely because a union
negligently forgets to file a tinmely appeal. (San_Franci sco

d assroom Teachers Association (Bramell) (1984) PERB Deci sion No.
430.) Mere negligence bz a union in grievance handling does not
constitute a breach of the duty of fair representation.
£§$J;forn|a School Enpl oyees Associ ation (1984) PERB Deci si on No.

-

Wth regard to Ypur aIIe?ation that CSEA coerced you into seeking
retirement benefits and failed to informyou the settlenent
agreenent was nonnegoti able, the charge again fails to state a
prima facie case. he anmended charge al | eges CSEA coerced you
Into seeking retirement benefits inlieu of returning to your
position at Caltrans. However, neither the original charge nor
the amended charge present any evidence of such coercion. CSEA
merel y suggested you consider retirement rather than returning to
a unit you had stated you wished to stay away from - Moreover,
Egu_subsequent actions in travelling to the Public Enpl oyees
- Retirenent Systems (PERS) office and the filing of the
appropriate paperwork do not denonstrate CSEA forced you into
acceptlnP retirenent. AddltlonaIIY, t he amended charge al | eges
"CSEA failed to informyou the settlement conditions were
nonnegoti abl e. Upon receiving the settl ement agreenent, you
chose not to sign it as you did not want to drop all charges you
had pendi ng agai nst Caltrans. Ms. Seagraves inforned you that
because you failed to sign the settlenent agreenment, CSEA would
no Ionger represent you. The anended charge does not present any
facts denonstrating CSEA's refusal to continue to represent you
?ftea your rejection of the settlenent was arbitrary or in bad
altn. '

You al |l ege CSEA di scrim nated agai nst based on your age and in
retaliation for your conplaints agai nst CSEA representatives. As
stated in the January 10, 1997, letter, PERB lacks jurisdiction
over federal and state clains based on age discrimnation, and
thus your allegation that CSEA discrimnated agai nst you based on
your age is dismssed.

Wth regard to your assertion that CSEA retaliated agai nst you

- based on prior conplaints, the charge again fails to denonstrate.
a prinma facie case. To denonstrate a violation of DIls Act
section 3519.5(b), the charging party must showthat: (l) the
enpl oyee exercised rights under the Dlls Act; (2) the enpl oyee
organi zati on had know edge of the exercise of those rights; and
(3) - the enpl oyee organi zation inposed or threatened to inpose
reprisals, discrimnated or threatened to discrimnate, or
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otherwise interfered with, restrained or coerced the enpl oyees
because of the exercise of those rights. (Novato Unified_School
Dstrict 21982 PERB Deci sion No. 210; Carlsbad Unified Schoo

Dstrict (1979) PERB Decision No. 89; Departnent of Devel opnenta
Services (1982) PERB Decision No. 228-S; (alifornia State
University_ (Sacramento) (1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H)

Al though the timng of the enpl oyee organization's adverse action
in close tenporal proximty to the enployee's protected conduct
Is an inportant factor, it does not, wthout nore, denonstrate -

- the necessary connection or "nexus" between the adverse action
and the protected conduct. (Mreland El enentary_School D strict
(1982) PERB Decision No. 227.) Facts establishing one or nore

of the follow ng additional factors nust al so be present: .
(1) the enpl oyee organi zation's disparate treatnment of the

enpl oyee; (2) the enpl oyee organi zation's departure from

establ i shed procedures and standards when dealing with the

enpl oyee; " (3) the enpl oyee organi zation's inconsistent or
contradictory justifications for its actions; (4) the enployee
organi zation's failure to offer the enployee justification at the
tine it took action or the offering of exaggerated, vague, or

anbi guous reasons; or (5 any other facts which mght denonstrate
the enployer's unlawful notive. (Novato Unified School D strict.
supra; North Sacramento School D sTTict (198Z) PERB DECision '

Rb.“264Tg"—ﬁ§—ETégéﬁTTV_WrTrréﬁT‘TﬁT§—thar e fails to denonstrate
any of these factors. The nere fact that arging Party

conpl ai ned about a CSEA representative five years ago, and Ms.
Seagr aves acknow edgnent that she had heard about argi ng
Party's problens, do not denonstrate any of CSEA s actions or

Il nactions were retaliatory or discrimnatory. Thus, the charge
fails to state a prima facie violation of DIls Act section
3519. 5(b) .

Finally, Charging Party al so asserts that in 1992, CSEA
representative Sandy Davidson refused to provide Charging Party
representation because she was not a union nenber. Such an

al l egation nust be dismssed as it falls outside PERB's statute
of limtations. Governnent Code section 3514.5$a)(l) states the
board shall not "issue a conplaint in respect of any charge based
upon an alleged unfair practice occurring nore than six nonths
prior to the filing of the charge." As the alleged statenent was
made five years ago, it is clearly outside of PERB s
jurisdiction. :

Therefore, | amdismssing the charge based on the facts and
reasons contained herein and in ny January 10, 1997, letter.
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Rght_to Appeal

Pursuant to Public EnPI o?;_mant “Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days"
after service of this dismssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
~of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the cl ose of business (5 p.m) or sent bz t el egr aph,
certified or Express United States mail postmarked no |ater

than the | ast date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec.” 32135.) Code of QGvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i ¢ Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
_ Sacr anent o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cl. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servjce

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

must acconpany each copy of a document served upon a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docurment will be considered properly "served" when personally
del i vered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Extension of Tine

A request for an extension of tine, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be inwiting and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the time required for filing the docunent.
The request nust -i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the
EOSIII on of each other party regarding the extension, and shall
e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)



D smssal Letter
S 00 189-S
January 28, 1997
Page 11

Final Date

If no apPeal is filed wthin the specified tine limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy General GCounsel

Kristin L. Rosi
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent

cc: Catherine Kennedy, CSEA



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . . : PETE WILSON. Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

ST Xy,
i i

San Francisco Regional Office '
177 Post Street, 9th Floor
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Jénuary 10, 1997
doria A Carrillo

Re:  WARN NG LETTER _ _ o
Qoria A Carrillov. California State Enpl oyees Associ ati on
Unfair Practice Charge No. S 00 189-S

Dear Ms. Carrillo:

The above-referenced unfair practice charge alleges the
California State Enpl oyees Association (CSEA) violated its duty
of fair representation when it failed to adequately represent you
i n your enploynment with the State of California. This conduct is
al l eged to viol ate Governnment Code section 3519.5(b) of the Ral ph
C DIlls Act (DOIls Act or Act) . _

| nvestigation of the charge revealed the following. Prior to
March 1996, you were enpl oyed by the California Departnent of
Transportation (Caltrans) and were exclusively represented by
CSEA I n bargaining unit 1.

On or about Cctober 12, 1995, while hospitalized, you received
two letters fromCaltrans, informng you that they considered you
to be absent wi thout |eave (AWNL) Pursuant to Governnent Code
section 19996.2(a).* The letters further stated you were not

! 819996.2 states in pertinent part:

Absence W thout [eave, whether voluntary or

I nvol untary, for five consecutive days 1S an
automatic resignation fromstate service as of
the |ast date on which the enpl oyee worked.

A permanent or probationary enpl oyee may wthin
90 days of the effective date of such
separation, file a witten request with the
departnent for reinstatenent; provided, that

I f the appointing power has notified the

enpl oyee of his or her automatic resignation,
any request for reinstatenment nust be nade
inwiting and filed within 15 days of the
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aut hori zed to be on nedical |eave and that you had failed to
informCaltrans as to why you were not at worKk. on receiving

these letters, you contacted CSEA representative Charles Ceorge.

M. Ceorge inforned you that he would contact Cal Trans and

attenpt to resolve the nmatter. Thereafter, M. GCeorge contacted

you and informed you that your AWOL status had to be resol ved at

a formal hearing, to be schedul ed when you were wel |l enough to

ﬂttend. Such a hearing is frequently referred to as a " Col eman”
eari ng.

On or about Decenber 6, 1995, you attenpted to contact M. GCeorge
to schedul e your fornmal hearing. After several attenpts to
contact M. Ceorge, you were inforned that he no | onger worked
for CSEA. Upon learning this fact, you contacted Caltrans
Personnel Services and spoke with Lynn Brazelton about arrangi ng
a hearing date. M. Brazelton inforned you that you nust have
CSEA representation at the hearing and schedul ed the hearing for
the foll owi ng day.

- Fol I owi ng the scheduling of the hearing, you contacted CSEA
seeking representation and were infornmed that G etchen Seagraves
woul d serve as your representative. Ms. Seagraves requested that
you neet wWith her prior to the hearing to di scuss your situation.
During your neeting with Ms. Seagraves and her supervisor, Frank
Quiliamno, you were inforned that the hearing served a purpose
only if you were fit enough to return to work. As you did not
appear well enough to return to work, Ms. Seagraves suggested you
not attend the hearing.

Al so during the Decenber 7, 1995 neeting, Ms. Seagraves inquired
as to whether or not you w shed to return to your particular
office, as you had encountered problens in this office prior to
your illness. You informed Ms. Seagraves that you did not want
toreturnto gour departnent. Ms. Seagraves al so suggested you
consider disability retirenment, which you agreed Ms. Seagraves

service of notice of separation. . . .

Rei nstatenent nmay be granted only if the
enpl oyee nmakes a satisfactory expl anation

to the departnment as to the cause of his or
her absence and his or her failure to obtain
| eave thereof, and the departnent finds that
he or she is ready, able, and willing to
resune the discharge of the duties of his or
her position, or if not, that he or she has
obtal ned the consent of his or her appointing
power to.-a | eave of absence to commence upon
rei nst at errent .
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shoul d pursue. Ms. Seagraves stated she woul d propose to _
Caltrans at the hearing, that the agency place you on Dsability
Retirenment and allow you to collect Non-Industrial D sability
(ND') |eave during your absence. The charge further alleges that
you assuned, however, that the hearing woul d not take Place unti
you were ready to return to work. Additionally, you allege you
were not infornmed that the hearing was a "Col eman” hearing, and
instead were inforned that the hearing was to determne your
fitness to return to work. After nmeeting with Caltrans
representatives, Ms. Seagraves informed you that Caltrans agreed
to place you on Non-Industrial |eave and would be filing the
appropriate paperwork regarding this decision.

On or about Decenber 21, 1995, you contacted the Enpl oynment
Devel opnent Departnent (EDD to inquire about the status of your
disability paynents. You were inforned by an EDD representative
that Caltrans had yet to file the appropriate paperwork, still
considering you to be on AWL status. On this sane date, you
contacted Ms. Seagraves and informed her of EDD s response. Ms.
Seagraves | ooked into the problemand assured you that the

m scommuni cati on woul d be taken case of as soon as possi bl e.

On or about January 6, 1996, M. Quiliamno tel ephoned you and

i nforned you that CSEA woul d be sending you the necessary
paperwork to apﬁly for disability retirement. You were turther
‘infornmed that the paperwork needed to be conpleted within 120
days fromthe date of harm |In md-January 1996, you went to the
Publ i c Enpl oyees Retirement System (PERS) office to file the
appropriate paperwork. A PERS enpl oyee suggested you apply for
both Dsability Retirenent and Service Retirenent, stating the
Service Retirenent would all ow you to recei ve paynents faster
than through D sability. Retirenent.

Following this period of tinme, you nmet with CSEA representatives
re?ardlng your return to work at Caltrans. Ms. Seagraves
informed you that Caltrans did not want you back, and alt hough
you insisted you had a right to return to Caltrans, you proposed
a settlement with your enployer. You stated you woul d not seek
reenpl oyment with Caltrans it Caltrans agreed to keep the
agreenent out of your State personnel file and promsed to pl ace
you on NDI |eave until your D sability Retirement was approved.

On or about md-February 1996, you net with M. Qiiliamno, Ms.
Seagraves and a CSEA attorney. During this neeting, the CSEA
attorney inforned you that You shoul d accept the terns Caltrans
had offered (NO |eave until your D sability Retirenent was
approved), as your chances on appeal seened slim You allege ﬁou
did not know an appeal was necessary, as you believed CSEAto be -
negotiating on your behal f w thout the "Col eman" hearing. You
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al so all ege that an appeal was filed by CSEA after the statute of
limtations had expired, and w thout your know edge.

During this neeting, you agreed that Ms. Seagraves should draft a
settlement agreenent outlining the terns stated above. That is,
you agreed not to return to Caltrans provided no evidence of the
agreenent appear in your personnel file and provided that
Caltrans return your personal itens still at your worksite. CSEA
al so provided you prior case lawto consider 1n settling this
dispute with Caltrans. Ms. Seagraves drafted the settl enent
agreenent and forwarded a copy for you to sign. Upon reading the
agreenent, you determned the terns were not favorable to you and
refused to sign the settlenent. Instead, you nmade comments on
the settlenment agreenment and returned it to Ms. Seagraves. You

al so requested Ms. Seagraves' assistance in seeking the return of
your |eave credits yet to be paid out.

Approxi mately two weeks after returning the settlenment agreenent,
you received a letter fromMs. Seagraves informng you that CSEA
woul d no | onger be representing you, as you failed to sign the
settlement agreenent. In md-Mrch, 1996, M. Quiliamno sent
you a letter stating the aﬁpeal of your "Col enan" hearing was
denied and informng you that CSEA woul d seek a wit of nandate
on your behal f. Such action was not taken by CSEA

Based on the above stated facts, the charge, as presently
witten, fails to state a prima facie violation of the duty of
.fair representation for the reasons stated bel ow

Charging Party has alleged that the exclusive representative
denied Charging Party the right to fair representation guaranteed
by EERA section 3544.9 and thereby viol ated section 3543. 6(b).
However, the duty of fair representation is limted to
contractual | y based remnedi es under the union's exclusive control.
Thus, PERB will dismss charges based on all eged union failures
to pursue noncontractual admnistrative or judicial relief.

i fornia Uni ety_Engineers (John). (1995) PERB Deci sion
No. 1064-S (no duty of fair representation obligation attached to
disciplinary matter before SPB); San Franci sco d assroom Teachers
Associ ation (Chestangue) (1985) PERB Decision No. 544
(associ ation need not represent teacher in a nental illness
proceedi ng under the Education Code).)

To the extent that your charge alleges CSEA failed to fairly
reBresent you with regard to the "Colenman" hearing and its
subsequent appeal, the charge fails to state a prima facie case.

Wien the state exercises its statutory authority under Gover nirent
Code section 19996.2(a) to treat an enpl oyee's unexcused absence
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fromstate enpl oynent for five consecutive working days as an
"automatic resignation”, the state nust give notice to the

enpl oyee of the facts supporting the resignati on and an
opportunity to respond. Col epan v.  Departoent of Personne

Adm nistration (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1102, 1122-23.) |[|f the enpl oyee
chal I enges the accuracy of the state's factual basis, the state
must, as soon as practicable, give the enployee an opportunity to
present his or her version of the facts in front of a neutral

fact finder. (l1d.) Pursuant to Governnent Code section 19996. 2,
as quoted above, 1n order to proceed to a "Col eman” hearing, the
enpl oyee nust file a tinely fornal appeal of the resignation with
t he DeFartnent of Personnel Adm nistration and be ready, wlling
and able to report to work. In the instant case, a "Col eman"
hearing was not held, as you were not ready, willing and able to
report to work and continue your prior job duties.

As stated above, PERB will dismss charges based on alleged union
failures to pursue noncontractual admnistrative relief.
Addi tional |y, although CSEA chose to represent you prior to the
"Col eman" hearing, PERB's jurisdictionis limted to exam ning
CSEA's role as an exclusive representative. Thus, PERB cannot-
pass judgnent on CSEA's duties which naﬁ arise by virtue of its
fiduciary duty to its nenbers outside the exclusive
representative setting. WDMKW
[si) (1989) PERB Decision No. 733-S.) For this reason, your
assertion that CSEA failed to fairly represent you with regard to
the "Col eman" hearing and the wit of nmandate fail to state a
prima facie case.

Assum ng, however, CSEA owed you a duty of fair representation in
the matters follomjn? your "automatic resignation" in Cctober of
1995, the charge fails to state a prinma facie case. 1|n order to
state a prima facie violation of this section of EERA Charging
Party nust show that the Association's conduct was arbitrary,
discrimnatory or in bad faith. |In United Teachers

of Loa Angeles (Qollins), the Public Enploynment Rel ations Board
st at ed:

Absent bad faith, discrimnation, or
arbitrary conduct, nere negligence or poor
judgnent in handling a grievance does not
constitute a breach of the union's duty.
[Gtations.]

A uni on na% exercise its discretion to
determne how far to pursue a grievance in
the enpl oyee's behalf as long as it does not
arbitrarily ignore a neritorious grievance or
process a grievance in a perfunctory fashion.
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Aunion is also.not required to process an
enpl oyee's grievance if the chances for
success are mni nal .

In order to state a.Prina facie case of arbitrary conduct
violating the duty of fair representation, a Charging Party:

“. .. nmust at a mninuminclude an assertion
of sufficient facts fromwhich it becones
apparent how or in what manner the excl usive
representative's action or jnaction was

Wi thout a rational basis or devoid of honest
judgnment. (Enphasis added.)" [Reed D strict,
Teachers Association, CTA NEA (Reyes) (1983)
PERB Deci sion No. 332, p. 9, citing Rocklin
Teachers Prof | onal lation [
(1980) PERB Deci sion No. 124.] -

The charge fails to denonstrate CSEA' s conduct was w thout a
rational basis or devoid of honest judgnment. CSEA provided you
with advice regarding the Col eman hearing and the proposed
settlement options. CSEA representatives negotiated with
Caltrans on your behalf and drafted a settlenment agreenent
containing terns you had agreed to, although a copy of the
sett| enment a%reenent was not provided with the charge. In late
, you rejected the settlement agreenent CSEA drafted
and CSEA infornmed you that they would no |onger represent you in
this matter. You do not assert facts denonstrating CSEA s
actions in representing you or their refusal to .continue to
represent you after your rejection of the settlenent was
arbitrary, discrimnatory or in bad faith.?

Additional ly, the charge points to CSEA's filing of the appeal
after the statute of Iimtations as evidence of CSEA's failure to
represent you. However, a breach of the duty of fair
representation is not stated nerely because a union negligently
forgets to file a tinely appeal. (San_Francisco_( assroom
Jeachers Association (Bramell) (1984) PERB Decision No. 430.)

Mere negligence by a union in grievance handling does not
constitute a breach of the duty of fair representation.

(CGalifornia School Enployees Association (1984) PERB Deci sion No.

> Section 6(c) of the unfair practice charge states CSEA
al so discrimnated agai nst Charging Party based on her nationa
origin and gender. PERB lacks jurisdiction over federal and
state clains based on such discrimnation. Additionally, the
charge narrative does not include any facts denonstrating
di scrimnatory behavior on CSEA' s part.
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427.) Moreover, the appeal to request a "Col eman" hearing is
predi cated upon an enployee's ability and willingness to return
to their prior position. As stated in the charge, you inforned
CSEA that you did not want to return to Caltrans, and instead
woul d seek Disability Retirenment. Such a decision nmakes a
witten appeal for a "Col eman" hearing unnecessary. Thus, CSEA's
action in filing an untinely request for a "Coleman" hearing is
not arbitrary.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prina facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies
inthis letter or additional facts which would correct the
defi ci enci es expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The
amended charge shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Arended Charge,
contain all the facts and al | egati ons you wi sh to nake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and the original
proof of service nust be filed with PERB. |If | do not recelve an
anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before January 17. 1997. |
shall dismss your charge. |f you have any questions, please
call me at (415) 439-6940.

Kristin L. Rosi
Regi onal Attorney



